

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

14-5194

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMIR MESHAL

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

CHRIS HIGGENBOTHAM, et al.,

Defendants–Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:09-cv-02178-EGS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLANT

Jonathan Hafetz
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 49761
169 Hicks Street
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Telephone: (917) 355-6896
hafetzj@yahoo.com
Cooperating ACLU Attorney

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union of the
Nation’s Capital
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008
Telephone: (202) 457-0800
Fax: (202) 452-1868
art@aclu-nca.org

Hina Shamsi
Dror Ladin
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
hshamsi@aclu.org
dladin@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff–Appellant

March 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| GLOSSARY | viii |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | ix |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Special Factors Do Not Preclude A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy. | 2 |
| A. Plaintiff’s Case Is At The Heart Of <i>Bivens</i>. | 2 |
| B. Congressional Action Supports A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy | 7 |
| C. The Exercise Of Judgment Requires A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy | 9 |
| II. Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity | 12 |
| A. Plaintiff Has Pleaded Plausible Violations Of His Constitutional Rights. | 12 |
| B. Defendants Could Not Reasonably Have Believed That They Were Entitled To Subject Plaintiff To Months Of Extrajudicial Detention And Coercive Interrogation. | 18 |
| 1. Defendants Had Fair Warning That The Fourth And Fifth Amendments Protect Civilian U.S. Citizens Abroad. | 20 |
| 2. Defendants Had Fair Warning That They Could Not Subject A U.S. Citizen Abroad To Four Months Of Incommunicado Extrajudicial Detention. | 23 |
| 3. Defendants Had Fair Warning That The Fifth Amendment Forbids Coercive Interrogation Of U.S. Citizens Abroad. | 25 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 4. Defendants Had Fair Warning That They Could Not Transfer A U.S. Citizen For Extrajudicial Detention And Coercive Interrogation. | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Abu Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) | 11 |
| <i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc) | 21 |
| <i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 5, 22 |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) | 19 |
| <i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) (en banc) | 5, 28 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 13 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) | 10 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 533 U.S. 723 (2008) | 21 |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) | 3 |
| <i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) | 24 |
| <i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) | 2 |

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>*County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) | 2 |
| <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) | 23 |
| <i>Giuffre v. Bissell</i> , 31 F.3d 1241 (3d Cir. 1994)..... | 26 |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) | 22, 24 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) | 19, 26 |
| <i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010) | 7 |
| <i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Afr.</i> <i>(Fourth Amendment Challenges)</i> , 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>James v. Sadler</i> , 909 F.2d 834 (5th Cir. 1990)..... | 18 |
| <i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014) | 17 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) | 23 |
| <i>Kar v. Rumsfeld</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2008) | 23 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) | 8 |
| <i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) | 25 |
| * <i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012) | 3, 9, 10 |
| * <i>Mitchell v Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) | 3 |
| <i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008) | 12 |
| <i>Nattah v. Bush</i> , 605 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 16 |
| <i>Omar v. McHugh</i> , 646 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 12, 28 |
| <i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 21, 22, 27 |
| <i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)..... | 25 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 18 |
| <i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) | 18 |
| <i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 471 U.S. 1113 (1985) | 21 |
| <i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 788 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 11 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 5 |
| <i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) | 20 |
| <i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009) | 19 |
| <i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985) | 5 |
| <i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) | 2, 10 |
| <i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia-Hernandez</i> , 659 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2011) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Mount</i> , 757 F.2d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 1985) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Purvis</i> , 768 F.2d 1237 (11th Cir. 1985)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) | 3, 4 |
| <i>United States v. Toscanino</i> , 500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) | 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Wade</i> , 152 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 5 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| * <i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 859 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)..... | 4 |
| * <i>Wesby v. District of Columbia</i> , 765 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 11, 18, 19, 25 |
| * <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) | 2, 9, 10 |
| <i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 6 |
| Statutes | |
| 10 U.S.C. § 2733..... | 8 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 2734..... | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2679..... | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000dd..... | 7, 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| “A Review of the FBI’s Involvement in and Observations of Detainee Interrogations in Guantánamo Bay, Afghanistan, and Iraq,” U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General (October 2009) (Revised)..... | 27 |
| H. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988) | 7 |
| James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, <i>Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 117, 133 (2009) | 7 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 5(a)(1)(B)..... | 24 |
